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LED Rope Light

This device complies with part 15 of 
the FCC Rules� Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) 

This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation�

Warning: Changes or modifications to this 
unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment� 

 z Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of
your new product� You have
purchased a high quality product�

Please read this instruction manual carefully
and completely� These instructions are an
essential part of the product and contain
important information on first-time use and
handling� 

READ AND FOLLOW 
ALL SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS 
If you have any questions or are unsure how 
to handle the product, please contact your 
retailer or customer service center� Please 
keep this manual for reference, and pass it 
on to third parties, if applicable� 

 zKey to the Symbols

Read the instruction manual!

Issue date of instruction manual 
(month/year)

Date of manufacture  
(month/year)

Alternating current

Danger to life and accident risk 
for toddlers and children!

Please observe the warning 
and safety instructions!

Warning! Risk of electric
shock!

Danger of overheating!

Electrical devices that carry
this symbol are rated as
Protection Class II�

Color temperature (light color)

With timer function

Network operation

b

a

Please dispose of packaging 
and product in an environmen-
tally friendly manner!

Packaging made of FSC-
certified wood mix

This device complies with part 
15 of the FCC Rules�

801689

The SGS Listed Mark is proof 
that the power plug has been 
independently tested and 
meets the applicable published 
standard�
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 z Intended use

This product is suitable for light decoration
Indoor and outdoor use�
This product is intended for use in private 
households only and it is unsuitable for 
commercial use� Any type of use other than 
that described above or any modification of 
the product is prohibited and likely to cause 
damage or even personal injury� The 
manufacturer or retailer accepts no liability 
for loss or damage that occurs as a result of 
use other than intended or incorrect use� This 
product uses a light source with a Class F 
energy efficiency rating.

 zSpecifications supplied

1 x  LED rope light
20 x  mounting clip
20 x  cable tie
20 x  screw
1 x instruction manual

 zDescription of parts
1 LED rope light
2 Power cable
3 Button
4 Screw
5 Cable tie
6 Mounting clip
7 Reel

 zTechnical Data

Model number: 1105-W-US /  
1105-K-US

Input current: 0�1875 A

Operating 
voltage: 120 V~, 60 Hz

Power 
consumption: 22�5 W

Illuminant: LEDs (not exchangeable)

Ambient 
temperature -15 °C to +25 °C

Protection class: II

Total length  
(incl� plug): 11�5 m

Color temperature 
(light color): 

2,700 K warm white 
(model: 1105-W) 
10,000 K cold white 
(model: 1105-K)

IMPORTANT 
SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND 
FOLLOW ALL 

SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS.

  WARNING!

RISK OF FATAL INJURY AND
ACCIDENT RISK FOR TODDLERS

AND CHILDREN! Never leave children 
unattended with packaging material� Risk 
of suffocation� Children often 
underestimate dangers� Please keep 
children away from the
product at all times� 

 �This product is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lacking experience and 
knowledge unless supervised or 
instructed in safe product use by a 
person responsible for their safety�  
Children should be supervised to 
ensure they do not play with the 
product�
 �Children must not play with the 
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product�
 �Cleaning and battery replacement 
must not be carried out by children 
without proper supervision�
 �Keep children away from the product’s 
power cable�
 �Do not leave the product unattended 
while in use� 
 �Keep children away from the work 
area during assembly� The product as 
supplied includes a number of screws 
and other small parts� These can be 
fatal if they are swallowed or inhaled�

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! 
Avoid the risk of fatal injury 
from electric shock!

 �Before using the product, make sure 
that the mains power supply voltage 
matches the supply voltage required by 
the product (see „Technical data“)�
 �Before each connection to the power 
supply, check the product for any 
damage�
 �Never use the product if you notice any 
defects or damage�
 �Protect the power cable as well as the 
product from sharp edges, mechanical 
stress and it from hot surfaces�
 �Do not use the power cord as a 
carrying handle�
 �The power cable of this product cannot 
be replaced; if the power cable is 
damaged, the product must be 
discarded�
 �Never touch the power plug and the 
LED rope light 1  (see Fig� A) with wet 
hands�
 �Unwrap the cable completely before 
using it�
 �You should only connect the product to 
an easily accessible power outlet 
socket so that you can quickly 
disconnect it from the power supply in 
the event of a fault�
 �Always unplug the mains power cable 

before assembling, dismantling or 
cleaning the product�
 �Always disconnect the product from the 
mains power supply if it is not going to 
be used for an extended period (e�g� 
holiday) or if you want to set it up in a 
different place�
 �Do not immerse the product in water or 
any other liquids�
 �Keep the product away from naked 
flames and hot surfaces.
 �Never tamper with or modify the 
product�
 �Do not open up the casing and only 
have the product repaired by qualified 
professionals� To that end you should 
contact a specialist repairer� No 
liability or warranty claims are 
accepted in cases where repairs have 
been carried out by unauthorised 
persons or the product has been 
incorrectly wired or used�
 �The LEDs are not replaceable� Once 
the light source reaches the end of its 
service life, the product must be 
replaced�
 �Do not open or cut the LED rope light 
1 �

 �This product has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other) as a 
feature to reduce the risk of electric 
shock. This plug will fit in a polarized 
outlet only one way� If the plug does 
not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the 
plug. If it still does not fit, contact a 
qualified electrician. Do not use with 
an extension cord unless plug can be 
fully inserted� Do not alter or replace 
the plug�

DANGER OF OVERHEATING! 
The LEDs in this product produce 
not just light, but also heat�

 � Do not operate the product in 
the packaging� Do not operate 
with the flexible light tightly 
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coiled�
 �Make sure that the product is mounted 
so that there is sufficient heat 
circulation�
 �Do not cover this product as the 
covering may cause the flexible light to 
overheat and melt or ignite�
 �Do not submerge flexible light in 
liquids, or use the product in the 
vicinity of standing water or other 
liquids�
 �Suitable for outdoor use only if the 
plug is protected from the elements�
 �Ensure that the product is not routed 
through areas where lawn mowers, 
trimmers, shears or similar cutting tools 
are used�
 �Do not pull on the LED rope light tube�
 � If you have questions about the product 
or are unsure, ask a professional 
electrician for advice�
 �Do not subject flexible lighting to 
continuous flexing.
 �Secure this flexible light using only the 
hangers or clips provided� Do not 
secure this product or its cord with 
staples, nails, or like means that may 
damage the insulation or permanently 
attach to the building structure�
 �Do not puncture, cut, shorten, or splice 
the flexible lighting.
 �Do not route the cord or flexible 
lighting through walls, doors, windows 
or any like part of the building 
structure�
 �Do not use if there is any damage to 
the light or cord insulation� Inspect 
periodically�

TRIPPING HAZARD! Make 
sure that the power cable 2  
and the LED rope light tube 1  

are routed in such a way that no one 
can walk or trip over them�

Safety instructions for 
mounting

 �Make sure that the product is installed 
only by competent persons�
 �The product can be mounted on all 
normally flammable surfaces with the 
mounting material included in the 
scope of delivery�

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! 
Decide prior to mounting where 
the product is to be mounted� 

Before drilling the fixing holes, make 
sure that there are no gas or water 
pipes or power cables that could be 
drilled into or damaged in the area 
where you are drilling� Use a drill to drill 
holes in the wall� 

 �Before mounting, check that the surface 
is suitable for the mounting material 
and weight of the product� If you are 
not sure, ask a professional electrician 
for advice�
 �Do not use sharp and/or pointed 
objects such as wire, nails or staples to 
fasten the product�
 �Do not attach any additional objects to 
the product�
 �Avoid excessive bending of the LED 
rope light 1 � It causes damage to the 
insulation�
 �The bending radius of the tube must 
not be less than the following values:  
2 cm�
 �Avoid excessive heating of the product� 
No more than two tube sections may 
cross or run parallel to each other� 

WARNING! For outdoor use, 
the following safety precautions 
should be observed:

 �Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) 
protection should be provided on the 
circuits or outlet to be used� 
Receptacles are available having 
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built-in GFCI protection for this 
measure of safety�
 �Use only outdoor extension cords, such 
as type SW, SOW, STW, STOW, SJW, 
SJOW, SJTW, or SJTOW� This 
designation is marked on the wire of 
the extension cord�

SAVE THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS.

 zAssembly

Note: take the product out of its 
packaging and remove all packing 
material�

 �Check that all package contents are 
present�
 �Check if the product or individual parts 
are damaged� Should you detect 
damage, do not use the product� 
Please contact the retailer via the 
service address indicated�
  ��Unwind the LED light tube 1  off the reel 

7  (see Fig� B)�
  ��Attach the LED light tube to the desired 
surface using the supplied cable ties 5  
(see Fig� A) except building, permanent 
fixtures, or other similar structures.
  ��Alternatively, you can also use the supplied 
fastening clips 6  (see Fig� A) for fastening�
  �� For this purpose, first screw the mounting 
clips 6  to a stable surface using the 
supplied screws 4  using a Phillips 
screwdriver (not included in the scope of 
delivery)�
  �� Press the LED light tube into the openings of 
the fastened mounting clips 6 � If 
necessary, you can also additionally fix the 
LED rope light to the fastening clips 6  
using the cable ties 5 �

 zCommissioning

TRIPPING HAZARD! Make 
sure that the power cable 2  
and the LED rope light tube 1  

are routed in such a way that no one 
can walk or trip over them�

  �� Plug the mains plug into a socket that has 
been correctly installed�

 zOperation

  �� Press the button 3  (see Fig� A) 1x to switch 
on the product� Once the product is turned 
on, the button turns green and the product 
lights up permanently�
  �� Press the button 3  a second time to 
activate the timer function� When the timer 
function is on, the product is on for 6 hours 
and then off for 18 hours� The button will 
light up yellow�
  �� Press the button 3  a third time to switch off 
the product� Alternatively, pull the power 
plug out of the socket�

 zCleaning and storage

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK! 
Always unplug the mains power 
cable from the socket before 

cleaning the product�
 �For reasons of electrical safety, the 
product must never be cleaned with 
abrasive cleaning agents or immersed 
in water�  
 �Do not use solvents, gasoline or the 
like� This would damage the product� 
damage�
  ��Use only a dry, lint-free cloth for cleaning� If 
the product is very dirty, dampen the cloth 
slightly�
  ��When the product is not in use, store in the 
packaging in a dry place�
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 zTroubleshooting

 = Fault
= Cause

 = Solution

 = The product does not turn on�
= The product is switched off�

 = Press the button 3  to switch on the 
product�

= The product is not connected to the 
power supply�

 = Connect the product to a power 
supply (see chapter 
“Commissioning”)

 = Individual LEDs no longer light up�
 = The LEDs have reached the end of 

their service life�
 = The LEDs are not replaceable, the 

entire product must be replaced�

 zDisposal

 Please inquire about disposal 
options of your old product at your 
municipality or town administration�
If your product is old and obsolete, 
in the interest of environment, do 
not dispose of it via your household 
waste system, but through specialist 
waste disposal systems� Information 
on collecting points and opening 
hours is available at your competent 
administrative bodies�

 z3 year limited warranty

What does this warranty cover?
The warranty covers:
·  Damage, breakage or inoperability due to 
defect�

·  Damage not caused by normal wear and 
tear or failure to follow the safety and 
maintenance instructions provided in the 
user manual�

What is not covered by the warranty?
The warranty does not cover damage 
caused by:
·  Normal wear and tear of the product, 
including fragile parts (such as switches, 
glass, etc�);

·  Improper use or transport;
·  Disregarding safety and maintenance 
instructions;

·  Accidents or acts of nature (e�g� lightning, 
fire, water, etc.);

·  Tampering with the product (such as 
removing cover, unscrewing screws etc�)

Consequential and incidental damages are 
also not covered under this warranty� 
However, some states do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so this limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you�

What is the period of coverage and 
warranty resolution?
The warranty is for 3 years from the date of 
purchase� At our discretion, product will 
either be refunded or replaced�

What will we not do?
We will not:
·  Start a new warranty period upon product 
exchange;

·  Repair product�

How to process the warranty?
To initiate, please:
·  Call customer service at 1 (844) 543-5872
·  Visit the Website Customer Service Platform 
at www�lidl�com/contact-us

or
·  Visit a LIDL store for further assistance

To ensure the quickest warranty return 
process, please have the following available:
·  The original sales receipt that includes the 
date purchased;

· The product and manual in the original 
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package;
· A statement of the problem�

What must you do to keep the 
warranty in effect?
· Retain the original receipt;
· Follow all product instructions;
· Do not repair or modify the product�

How does state law relate to this 
warranty?
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, 
and you may also have other rights which 
vary from state to state� All implied 
warranties are limited by the duration and 
terms of this warranty� Some states do not 
allow limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts, so the above limitation may 
not apply to you�

 zService

US - EN

Hotline: 1 (844) 543-5872 
(www�lidl�com/contact-us)

IAN 421998_2201

Please have the receipt and the article 
number (e�g� IAN 123456) ready as proof 
of purchase for all enquiries�

You can find an up-to-date version of the 
operating instructions at: www�citygate24�de

You can download this and many more 
manuals, product videos and installation 
software at www.lidl-service.com� 
Scanning the QR code on the front page will 
take you directly to the Lidl Service Website 
(www�lidl-service�com) where you can access 
your Instruction Manual by entering the item 
number (IAN) 123456_7890�

Cuerda de luces LED

Este dispositivo cumple con la 
sección 15 de las normas de la 
FCC� El funcionamiento está sujeto 

a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este 
dispositivo no puede producir interferencias 
dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 
que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado�

Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones 
a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente 
por la parte responsable del cumplimiento 
podrían anular la autoridad del usuario 
para operar el equipo�

 z Introducción

Enhorabuena por la compra de su 
nuevo producto� Ha adquirido un 
producto de alta calidad� Por favor, 

lea atentamente y por completo este 
instructivo� El presente instructivo constituye 
una parte esencial del producto y contiene 
información importante sobre el primer uso y 
la manipulación del mismo� 

LEA Y SIGA TODAS 
LAS INDICACIONES 
DE SEGURIDAD
Si tiene alguna duda o no está seguro de 
cómo manejar el producto, póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor o centro de 
atención al cliente� Conserve este manual 
como referencia y, llegado el caso, 
entréguelo a terceros junto con el producto�
“ 
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 zExplicación de los símbolos

¡Lea el instructivo de uso!

Fecha de publicación del 
instructivo de uso (mes/año)

Fecha de fabricación (mes/
año)�

Tensión de corriente alterna�

¡Peligro de muerte y de 
accidente para bebés y niños!

¡Observe las instrucciones de 
advertencia y de seguridad!

¡Advertencia! ¡Peligro de
descarga eléctrica!

¡Peligro de sobrecalentamiento!

Los aparatos eléctricos
marcados con este símbolo
corresponden a la clase de
protección II�
Protegido frente a cuerpos
extraños sólidos con un
diámetro de ≥ 1,0 mm, a
prueba de salpicaduras�
Temperatura del color (color 
de la luz) 

Con función de temporizador� 

Funcionamiento conectado a la 
corriente eléctrica�

b

a

Elimine el empaque y el 
producto de manera respetuo-
sa con el medioambiente�

Embalaje de madera controla-
da con la etiqueta FSC Mixto�

Este dispositivo cumple con la 
sección 15 de las normas de 
la FCC�

La marca de registro SGS 
Listed es prueba de que la 
Clavija de enchufe fue 
probado de forma 
independiente y de que 
cumple con las normas 
publicadas correspondientes�

 zUso previsto

Este producto es adecuado para la 
decoración ligera uso interior y exterior� Este 
producto está destinado exclusivamente al 
uso en viviendas particulares y no es apto 
para fines comerciales. Este producto está 
destinado exclusivamente a su uso en el 
ámbito doméstico� No está  permitido 
ningún uso distinto al descrito ni efectuar 
ninguna modificación del producto, ya que 
puede provocar daños materiales o incluso 
personales� El fabricante o el distribuidor no 
asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los 
daños causados por un uso inadecuado o 
incorrecto� Este producto contiene una fuente 
de luz de la clase de eficiencia energética F.

 zVolumen de suministro

1 x  Manguera de luz LED
20 x  Clip de sujeción
20 x  Bridas para cables
20 x  Tornillo
1 x Instructivo de uso

 zDescripción de partes
1 Manguera de luz LED
2 Cable de alimentación
3 Botón
4 Tornillo
5 Bridas para cables
6 Clip de sujeción
7 Bobina
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 zTechnical specifications

Número de 
modelo: 

1105-W-US /  
1105-K-US

Corriente de 
entrada: 0,1875 A

Tensión de 
servicio: 120 V~, 60 Hz

Consumo de 
energía: 22�5 W

Fuente de luz: LEDs (no reemplazables)

Temperatura 
ambiente: -15 °C hasta +25 °C

Clase de protecci-
ón: II

Longitud total (incl� 
clavija): 11�5 m

Temperatura de 
color (color de la 
luz): 

2 700 K blanco cálido 
(modelo:1105-W)  
10 000 K blanco frío 
(modelo: 1105-K)

INDICACIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

LEA Y SIGA 
TODAS LAS 

INDICACIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD

 Instrucciones de 
seguridad
  ¡ADVERTENCIA!
¡PELIGRO DE MUERTE Y DE
ACCIDENTE PARA BEBÉS Y

NIÑOS! Nunca deje a los niños
desatendidos con el material de 

empaque�
Existe peligro de atragantamiento debido 
al material de empaque� Los niños a 
menudo subestiman los peligros� 
Mantenga el producto alejado de los 
niños�

 �Este producto no está destinado a ser 
utilizado por personas (incluidos los 
niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a 
menos que sean supervisadas o 
instruidas en el uso seguro del 
producto por una persona responsable 
de su seguridad� Los niños deben ser 
supervisados para evitar que jueguen 
con el producto�
 �Los niños no deben jugar con el 
producto� 
 �La limpieza y el cambio de las pilas no 
deben ser realizados por niños sin 
supervisión�
 �Mantener a los niños alejados del 
cable de alimentación del producto�
 �No deje el producto desatendido 
mientras esté encendido�   
 �Durante el montaje, mantenga a los 
niños alejados del área de trabajo� El 
volumen de suministro incluye diversos 
tornillos, así como otras piezas 
pequeñas� Éstos pueden ser 
potencialmente mortales si se ingieren 
o inhalan�

¡PELIGRO DE DESCARGA 
ELÉCTRICA! Evite el peligro de 
muerte por descarga eléctrica�

 �Antes de utilizar el foco, asegúrese de 
que la tensión de red disponible se 
corresponde con la tensión de 
funcionamiento del producto (ver los 
„Datos técnicos“)
 �Compruebe que el producto no 
presenta daños antes de conectarlo a 
la red eléctrica�
 �No utilice nunca el producto si observa 
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algún daño�
 �Proteja el cable de alimentación y el 
producto de los bordes afilados, los 
esfuerzos mecánicos y las superficies 
calientes�
 �No utilice el cable de alimentación 
como asa de transporte�
 �El cable de alimentación de este 
producto no puede ser reemplazado; 
si el cable de alimentación está 
dañado, se deberá desechar el 
producto�
 �No toque nunca el enchufe ni la 
manguera de luz LED 1  (ver la fig. A) 
con las manos mojadas�
 �Antes de utilizarlo, desenrolle el cable 
por completo�
 �Conecte el producto únicamente a 
tomas de corriente de fácil acceso 
para poder desconectarlo rápidamente 
en caso de avería�
 �Desconecte siempre el enchufe de la 
toma de corriente antes de montar, 
desmontar o limpiar el producto�
 �Desenchufe el producto de la corriente 
eléctrica si no tiene previsto utilizarlo 
durante un largo periodo de tiempo 
(por ejemplo, durante las vacaciones) 
o si tiene previsto trasladarlo a otro 
lugar�
 �No sumerja nunca el producto en 
agua o en otros líquidos�
 �Mantenga el producto alejado del 
fuego y de superficies calientes.
 �Nunca manipule o modifique el foco.
 �No abra la carcasa� Encomiende las 
reparaciones a profesionales� Para 
ello, diríjase a un taller especializado� 
Quedan excluidas las reclamaciones 
de responsabilidad y de garantía en 
caso de reparaciones efectuadas por 
el cliente, de conexiones inadecuadas 
o de manejo inapropiado�
 �Los LEDs no se pueden sustituir� 
Cuando la fuente de luz alcance el 
final de su vida útil, deberá sustituirse 

todo el producto�
 �No abra ni corte la manguera de luz 
LED 1 �
 �Este producto posee un enchufe 
polarizado (una patilla es más ancha 
que la otra) como característica para 
reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica� 
Este enchufe sólo permite conectarse a 
una toma de corriente polarizada en 
una única posición� Si el enchufe no 
entra completamente en la toma de 
corriente, déle la vuelta al enchufe� Si 
sigue sin poder entrar, póngase en 
contacto con un eléctrico cualificado. 
No lo utilice con un cable de extensión 
a menos que el enchufe pueda ser 
insertado completamente� No altere ni 
sustituya el enchufe�

¡PELIGRO DE 
SOBRECALENTAMIENTO! 
Los LED de este producto no 

sólo emiten luz, sino también calor�
 � No utilice el producto dentro 

del embalaje� No utilice la tira 
de luz enrollada fuertemente�

 �Cerciórese de que el producto se ha 
instalado de manera que exista 
suficiente circulación del calor 
generado�
 �No cubra el producto, ya que puede 
provocar que la tira de luz se 
sobrecaliente y se derrita o se prenda 
fuego�
 �No sumerja la tira de luz en líquidos, 
ni utilice el producto cerca de agua 
estancada u otros líquidos�
 �Apropiado para uso en exteriores sólo 
si el enchufe está protegido de la 
intemperie�
 �Cerciórese de que el producto no 
discurra por zonas en las que se 
utilicen cortacéspedes, recortadoras, 
tijeras de poda o herramientas de 
corte similares�
 �No tire de la manguera de luz LED�



16 US-ES

 �Si tiene preguntas sobre el producto o 
tiene dudas, pida consejo a un 
electricista
 �No someta la tira de luz a una flexión 
continua�
 �Fije esta tira de luz utilizando 
únicamente los colgadores o clips 
suministrados. No fije este producto o 
su cable con grapas, clavos o medios 
similares que puedan dañar el 
aislamiento o quedar fijados 
permanentemente a la estructura del 
edificio.
 �No perfore, corte, acorte o empalme 
la tira de luz�
 �No pase el cable o la tira de luz a 
través de paredes, puertas, ventanas o 
cualquier otra parte similar de la 
estructura del edificio.
 �No utilice el producto si la luz o el 
aislamiento del cable están dañados� 
Inspeccione periódicamente el 
producto�

¡RIESGO DE TROPIEZO! 
Cerciórese de que el cable de 
alimentación 2  y la manguera 

de luz LED 1  queden colocados de 
manera que nadie pueda caminar 
sobre ellos o tropezar�

 Indicaciones de 
seguridad para la 
instalación

 �Cerciórese de que el producto sea 
instalado únicamente por personas 
competentes�
 �El producto puede fijarse en todas las 
superficies normalmente inflamables 
con el material de fijación incluido en 
el suministro�

¡PELIGRO DE DESCARGA 
ELÉCTRICA! Antes de 
ensamblarlo, decida dónde 

ensamblar el producto� Antes de 
taladrar los agujeros de montaje, 
cerciórese de que no hay líneas de gas, 
agua o electricidad que puedan ser 
taladradas o dañadas en el lugar de la 
instalación� Utilice un taladro para 
realizar las perforaciones en la 
mampostería�

 �Antes de la instalación, compruebe 
que la superficie sea la adecuada 
para el material de fijación y el peso 
del producto� - Si tiene dudas, pida 
consejo a un electricista�
 �No utilice objetos afilados y/o 
puntiagudos como alambre, clavos o 
grapas para la fijación.
 �No acople ningún objeto adicional al 
producto�
 �Evite doblar excesivamente la 
manguera de luz LED 1 � Esto provoca 
daños en el aislamiento�
 �El radio de flexión de la manguera no 
debe ser inferior a los siguientes 
valores:  
2 cm�
 �Evite que el producto se caliente en 
exceso� Solo deben cruzarse o discurrir 
en paralelo dos tramos de manguera�

CONSERVE ESTAS 
INDICACIONES.

 zEnsamble

Nota: Saque el producto del embalaje y 
retire todos los materiales de embalaje�

 �Compruebe que en la entrega del 
producto se incluyan todas las piezas�
 �Compruebe si el producto o alguno de 
sus componentes presentan daños� En 
caso de presentar daños, no utilice el 
producto y póngase en contacto con el 
distribuidor a través de la dirección de 
servicio posventa indicada�
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  ��Desenrolle la manguera de luz LED 1  de 
la bobina 7  (ver la fig. B).
  �� Fije el tubo de luz LED a la superficie 
deseada utilizando las bridas suministradas  
5  (ver la Fig. A), excepto en edificios, 

elementos permanentes u otras estructuras 
similares�
  ��Como alternativa, también puede utilizar 
los clips de sujeción suministrados 6  (ver 
la fig. A) para la fijación.
  �� Para ello, atornille primero los clips de 
sujeción 6  a una superficie estable 
utilizando los tornillos 4  suministrados y 
un destornillador de estrella (no incluido en 
el suministro)�
  �� Presione la manguera de luz LED en las 
aberturas de los clips de sujeción fijados  
6 . Si es necesario, también puede fijar la 

manguera de luz LED a los clips de 
sujeción 6  con las bridas para cables 5 �

 zPuesta en servicio

¡RIESGO DE TROPIEZO! 
Cerciórese de que el cable de 
alimentación 2  y la manguera de 

luz LED 1  queden colocados de manera 
que nadie pueda caminar sobre ellos o 
tropezar�

  ��Conecte la clavija de enchufe 8 a una 
toma de corriente correctamente instalada�
  ��Nota: Apropiado para uso en exteriores 
sólo si el enchufe está protegido de la 
intemperie�

¡ADVERTENCIA! Para el uso en 
exteriores, deben observarse las 
siguientes precauciones de 

seguridad:
 �Los circuitos o tomacorrientes que se 
van a utilizar deben estar protegidos 
por un interruptor de falla a tierra 
(GFCI)� Para cumplir con este requisito 
de seguridad, existen tomas de 
corriente con protección GFCI 
incorporada�

 �Utilice sólo cables alargadores para 
exteriores, como los tipos SW, SOW, 
STW, STOW, SJW, SJOW, SJTW o 
SJTOW. Esta clasificación está 
marcada en el cable del alargador�

 zManejo

  �� Presione el botón 3  (ver la fig. A) 1 vez 
para encender el producto� Tan pronto 
como se enciende el producto, el botón se 
ilumina en verde y el producto se ilumina 
de forma permanente�
  �� Presione por segunda vez el botón 3  y se 
activará la función de temporizador� Con la 
función de temporizador activada, el 
producto permanece encendido durante 6 
horas y luego se apaga durante 18 horas� 
El botón se ilumina en amarillo�
  �� - Presione el botón 3  una tercera vez para 
apagar el producto� Alternativamente, 
extraiga el enchufe de la toma de corriente�

 zCleaning and storage

¡PELIGRO DE DESCARGA 
ELÉCTRICA! Desenchufe el enchufe 
de la toma de corriente antes de 

limpiar el producto�
 �Por razones de seguridad eléctrica, no 
limpie nunca el producto con 
productos de limpieza agresivos ni lo 
sumerja en agua� 
 �No utilice disolventes, gasolina o 
similares� Esto dañaría el producto�
  �� Para limpiar el producto, utilice un paño 
seco que no suelte pelusa� En caso de 
suciedad más intensa, humedezca 
ligeramente el paño�
  �� En caso de no utilizarla, conserve el 
producto en su embalaje en un recinto 
seco�
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 zResolución de problemas

 = Problema
= Causa

 = Solución

 = El producto no se enciende�
= El producto está apagado�

 = Presione el botón (3) para encender 
el producto�

= El producto no está enchufado a la 
red eléctrica�

 = Enchufe el producto a la red eléctrica 
(ver el capítulo "Puesta en servicio")

 = Algunos LEDs ya no se iluminan�
 = Los LEDs han llegado al final de su 

vida útil�
 = Los LEDs no son reemplazables, hay 

que sustituir todo el producto�

 zEliminación

 Puede ponerse en contacto con su 
administración municipal o 
ayuntamiento para informarse sobre 
las opciones de disposición de 
residuos�

 zGarantía limitada de 3 años

Lo que cubre la presente garantía

·  Daños, quebraduras o incapacidad para 
funcionar debido a defectos�

·  Daños que no hayan sido causados por el 
desgaste propio del uso o por no seguir las 
instrucciones de seguridad y mantención 
incluidas en el manual para el usuario�

Lo que no cubre esta garantía
La garantía no cubre daños causados por:
·  El desgaste propio del uso del producto, 
incluidas las partes frágiles (como 
interruptores, piezas de vidrio, etc�)�

·  Uso o transporte no indicado del producto�
·  Desatención a las instrucciones de 
seguridad y mantención�

·  Accidentes o causas de fuerza mayor (e�g� 
relámpagos, incendio, inundación, etc�)�

·  Manipulación mal intencionada del 
producto (retirar la cubierta, tornillos, etc�)�

La presente garantía tampoco cubre daños 
indirectos o emergentes� Sin embargo 
algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitación de daños indirectos o emergentes, 
por lo que dicha exclusión o limitación 
pudiera no aplicarse en su caso�

Período de cobertura y resolución de la 
garantía
La garantía es válida por 3 años a partir de 
la fecha de compra� La empresa, según
lo estime conveniente, devolverá el dinero o 
repondrá el producto�

La empresa no:
·  Dará inicio a un nuevo período de 
garantía al hacerse el cambio del 
producto�

· Reparará el producto�

¿Cómo se tramita la garantía?
Recomendamos que primero usted:
·  Llame al Servicio de atención al cliente al 1 
(844) 543-5872�

·  Visite el Portal de atención al cliente en 
www�lidl�com/contact-us

·  Visite una de nuestras tiendas LIDL en caso 
de cualquier inquietud�

A fi n de acelerar el trámite de la garantía, 
tenga a bien contar con lo siguiente:
·  Recibo de venta original que incluya la 
fecha de compra�

· Producto y manual en su empaque original�
· Descripción del problema�
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¿Qué debe hacer usted para mantener 
la garantía vigente?
· Guardar el recibo original�
·  Seguir todas las instrucciones para el uso 
del producto�

·  No realizar ninguna reparación ni 
alteración al producto�

¿De qué manera influyen las leyes 
estatales con esta garantía?
La presente garantía le otorga derechos 
legales específi cos, y pudiera usted contar 
con otros derechos los cuales varían de un 
estado a otro� Todas las garantías implícitas 
se encuentran limitadas a la duración y 
términos de la presente garantía� Algunos 
estados no permiten limitaciones al período 
de tiempo y términos de la garantía 
implícita, por lo que dichas limitaciones 
pudieran no aplicarse en su caso�

 zServicio postventa

US - ES

Hotline: 1 (844) 543-5872 
(www�lidl�com/contact-us) 
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Por favor, al realizar cualquier consulta 
tenga a mano el recibo y el número de 
artículo (p� ej� IAN 123456) como 
comprobante de compra�

Puede consultar una versión actual del 
manual de instrucciones en:  
www�citygate24�de

En www.lidl-service.com puede 
descargar estos y muchos otros manuales, 
vídeos de productos y software de 
instalación� 
Escaneando el código QR de la portada 
puede acceder directamente a la página de 
servicio de Lidl (www�lidl-service�com) e 

ingresando el número de artículo  
(IAN) 123456_7890 podrá abrir el 
instructivo de su producto�
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